
1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 


11 


12 


13 


14 


15 


16 


17 


18 


19 


20 


21 


22 


23 


24 


25 


RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODBAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving FY 2007 Bureau of indian Affairs Budgets under tbe Natiou's P.L. 93-638 Master Contract) 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-212 


WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation has historically contracted certain functions from the 


Bureau of Indian AtIairs under a P .L. 93-638 Master Contract; and 


WHEREAS, in2005, theNationnegotiatedaP.L. 93-638 MasterContractwiththeBureauofIndian 


AtIairs which remains in effect; and 


WHEREAS, 	 the Executive Branch has developed the following budgets for programs funded by 

the BIA Master Contract effective October 1. 2006 through September 30, 2007 and 

requests approval ofthe budgets and authorization to expend the funds, subject to 

Congressional appropriation or Continuing Resolution: 

Program TotalBase Allocation ~ct Cost 

A. Economic Development $ 225,981.00 $ 266,522.48 
( Credit and Finance) 

$ 40,541.48 

B. Individuals with Disabilities $ 584,607.44 $ 62,859.42 $ 647,466.86 
Education ACT (IDEA)B 

C. Individuals with Disabilities $ 21,863.26 
Education ACT (IDEA)C 

$ 19,400.00 $ 2,463.26 

D. Higher Education 186.82 $ 	 650,327.82$ 638, 


$ 143,429.0 $ 23,882.66 $ 167,311.66Johnson O'Malley IE. -

IF. Law Enforcement Services $ 2,745,622.13 

I G. Judicial Services 

$ 2,327,192 $ 418,429.28 

$ 277,406.00 4.85 $ 326,600.85 
-

H. Ranger Program $ 992,272.11$ 841,051.12 $ 151,220.99 I 


I 

$ 1,518,976.83I. Corrections Program $ 1,290,251.81 $ 228,725.02 

$ 315,610.41J. Employment Assistance $ 300,760.00 $ 14,850.41 

$ 127,137.61K. Water Resources $ 107,762.00 $ 19,375.61 

$ 106,416.11 
(Veterinary and Animal 
Husbandry) 

L. Agriculture Extension $ 94,541.82 $ 11,874.29 

I 


$ 164,910.15 $ 2,143,353.79 I 


Assistance 

M. Social Servicesl Family $ 1,978,443.64 

$ 71,768.34 $ 470,924.82N. Cbildren's Home $ 399,156.48 

O. Adult Care Services $ 141,124.05$ 119,916.87 $ 21,207.18 

$ 185,344.22P. ICWA - Family Preservation $ 157,098.00 $ 28,246.22 

http:28,246.22
http:157,098.00
http:185,344.22
http:21,207.18
http:119,916.87
http:141,124.05
http:399,156.48
http:470,924.82
http:71,768.34
http:1,978,443.64
http:2,143,353.79
http:164,910.15
http:11,874.29
http:94,541.82
http:106,416.11
http:19,375.61
http:107,762.00
http:127,137.61
http:14,850.41
http:300,760.00
http:315,610.41
http:228,725.02
http:1,290,251.81
http:1,518,976.83
http:151,220.99
http:841,051.12
http:992,272.11
http:326,600.85
http:277,406.00
http:418,429.28
http:2,745,622.13
http:167,311.66
http:23,882.66
http:650,327.82
http:2,463.26
http:19,400.00
http:21,863.26
http:647,466.86
http:62,859.42
http:584,607.44
http:40,541.48
http:266,522.48
http:225,981.00


I 

I 

RESOLUTIONNO.06-212 
(Approving FY 2007 Bureau ofludiau Affairs Budgets under the Nation's P.L. 93-638 Master Contract) 
Page2of4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

.... Base Allocation Indirect Cost Total.. ''''';' ....I 

•Q. 	 Wildland Fire Management $ 145,650.00 $ 26,070.97 $ 171,720.97 
(preparedness) 

R. 	 Underground Storage Tank $ 15,514.31 $ 1,046.68 $ 16,560.99 
(Minerec) 

S. Kitt Peak - WUI $ 330,134.73 $ 26,008.27 $ 356,143.00 

T. 

_ ....... 

Agriculture (aka Range 
Conservation) 

$ 512,568.80 $ 84,060.08 I $ 596,628.88 

$ 10,509,006.87 $ [.~8.921.981 $ [[.967.928.85 

~""""... 

WHEREAS, 	 it is anticipated that the program budgets will be adjusted after Congress 

appropriates funding for the Bureau of Indian Affairs for FY 2007 and the FY 2007 

funding levels are provided to the Nation, and that those adjusted budgets will be 

presented to the Legislative Councll for approval. 

NOW, THERE FORE, BE ITRESOLVEDthattheTohono O'odhamLegislative CouncllapprovestheBIA 

P .L. 93-638 contractprogram budgets listed herein, subject to laterapprovalby the 

Legislative Councll ofannual funding agreements with the BureauofIndian Affairs, 

and authorizes the programsto expendfunds asbudgeted, subject to Congressional 

appropriation offunding in FY 2007 or Continuing Resolution: 

, 

no 
& -e-

I 

A. 	 Economic Development 

( Credit and Finance) 


Individuals with Disabilities 
Education ACT (IDEA)B 

Individuals with Disabilities 
C.I 

Education ACT (IDEA)C 

! 

! D. Higher Education 

E. 	 Johnson O'Malley 

F. 	 Law Enforcement Serv 

G. 	 judicial Services 

H. 	 Ranger Program 

I. 	 Corrections Program 

Base Allocation 


$ 225,981.00 


$ 584,607.44 

$ 19,400.00 

$ 638,141.00 

$ 143,429.00 

$ 2,327,192.85 

$ 277,406.00 

$ 841,051.12 

$ 1,290,251.81 

, 

Indirect Cost Total 

$ 40,541.48 $ 266,522.48 

$ 62,859.42 $ 647,466.86 

$ 2,463.26 $ 21,863.26 

$ 12,186.82 $ 650,327.82 

$ 23,882.66 $ 167,311.66 

9.28 $ 2,745,622.13 

$ 49,194.85 $ 326,600.85 

$ 151,220.99 $ 992,272.11 

$ 228,725.02 $ 1,518,976.83 

http:1,290,251.81
http:841,051.12
http:277,406.00
http:2,327,192.85
http:143,429.00
http:638,141.00
http:19,400.00
http:584,607.44
http:225,981.00
http:16,560.99
http:1,046.68
http:15,514.31
http:171,720.97
http:26,070.97
http:145,650.00


1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 


11 


12 


13 

14 


15 


16 


17 


18 


19 


20 


21 


22 


23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 


RESOLUTIONNO.06-212 
(Approving FY 2007 Bureau ofIndian Affairs Budgets under the Nation's P.L. 93-638 Master Contract) 
Page 3 of4 

Program Base Allocation Indirect Cost Total 

J. Employment Assistance $ 300,760.00 $ 14,850.41 $ 315,610.41 

K. Water Resources $ 107,762.00 $ 19,375.61 $ 127,137.61 _ .. 

L. Agriculture Extension $ 94,541.82 $ 11,874.29 $ 106,416.11 
(Veterinary and Animal 
Husbandry) 

M. Social Services! Family $ 1,978,443.64 $ 164?910.15 $ 2,143,353.79 
Assistance 

N. Children's Home $ 399,156.48 $ 71,768.34 $ 470,924.82 

O. Adult Care Services $ 119,916.87 $ 21,207.18 $ 141,124.05 

P. ICWA - Family Preservation $ 157,098.00 $ 28,246.22 $ 

Q. Wildland Fire Management $ 145,650.00 $ 26,070.97 $ 171,720.97 
(Preparedness) 

R. Underground Storage Tank $ 15,514.31 $ 1,046.68 $ 16,560.99 
(Minerec) 

S. Kitt Peak - WUI 	 j30,134.73 $ 26,008.27 $ 356,143.00U 
Agriculture (aka Range $ 84,060.08 $ 596,628.88$ 512,568.80 

! T. 
Conservation) 

$ 11.967.928.8510,509,006.87 $ 1.458,921.98~ 

BE IT FURTH ER RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that any amendments to 

the budgets approved pursuant to this resolution that affect the funds or funding 

levels of the budgets shall be submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono 

O'odham Legislative Council. 

BE IT FINALL	Y RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono O'odham 

Nation's Official, towit: the Chairwoman, Vice-Chairmanand anydesignated official 

are authorized to negotiate and execute the contract, provided however, that any 

amendments affecting the funds orfunding levels ofthecontractP.L. 93-638 shallbe 

submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council. 

The foregoing Resolutionwas passedbythe Tohono O'odhamLegislative Councllon the 22ND. day 
of MARCH, 2 006 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,104.4 FOR; -0­

6.4 NOT VOTING; and [03] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councll byAGAINST; ll... ­
Section1 (d)(2)& (3)and ffiofArticie VIoftheConstltutionoftheTohonoO'OdhamNation,adopted 
bythe Tohono O'OdhamNationonJanuary 18, 1986;and approvedbytheActing DeputyAssistant 
Secretary-Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 

18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 


http:1.458,921.98
http:10,509,006.87
http:11.967.928.85
http:512,568.80
http:596,628.88
http:84,060.08
http:356,143.00
http:26,008.27
http:j30,134.73
http:16,560.99
http:1,046.68
http:15,514.31
http:171,720.97
http:26,070.97
http:145,650.00
http:28,246.22
http:157,098.00
http:141,124.05
http:21,207.18
http:119,916.87
http:470,924.82
http:71,768.34
http:399,156.48
http:2,143,353.79
http:164?910.15
http:1,978,443.64
http:106,416.11
http:11,874.29
http:94,541.82
http:127,137.61
http:19,375.61
http:107,762.00
http:315,610.41
http:14,850.41
http:300,760.00


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 


RESOLUTION NO. 06-212 

(Approving FY 2007 Bureau ofIndianAffalrs Budgets under the Nation's P.L. 93-638 Master Contract) 

Page4of4 


TonONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

,2006 

Said Resolution was subml~ for app~~a~ to the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the '3.1 day of VV~~ 2006 at q' if.) o'clock, L.M., 
pursuantto the provisions ofSection ; ofArticle II ofthe Constitution and willbecome effective 
upon her approval or upon her failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

TonONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

Evelyn B. Juan Man I, Legislative Chairwoman 

[v(APPROVED on the ~day of ~ ,2006 

[ 1 DISAPPROVED at J', D2:- o'clock, -j-.M. 

VIVIAN JUAN-SAU ~DERS, CHAIRWOMAN 
TOnONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the ~/3:::..-_ day of 

1I_--":'~"-H'LYu//~',,--___, 2006, at {J:l(1 o'clock, ~.M. 



RESOLUTION NO. 06-212 


ACTION: APPROVING FY 2007 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS BUDGETS UNDER THE NATION'S P.L. 93-638 MASTER 
CONTRACT 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES ANTONE 

DATE: MARCH 22, 2006 

DOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 X 

310.8 ( ) 

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE X 
(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris» 155.40 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 
2. VERLON M. JOSE 

(David Garcia) 
129.35 

X 

GUACm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X X 

221.6 
(Jonas Robles) 

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 
(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES X 

(Grace Manuel) 
96.55 

mCKlWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 83.70 X 

167.4 (Mary E. Sam) 
X X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
2. GERALD FAYUANT X 

( ) 
85.90 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHNW. LAWSON, SR. 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ X 

84.50 
( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X X 

193.8 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 
96.90 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 

2. PHYLLIS JUAN X 

( ) 
73.45 

SELLS 1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL ** X 

(Kimberly Listo) 
210.50 

SIF OIDAK 1. WAVALENE SAUNDERS 93.35 X 

186.7 (Isidro ~Z)
2. DARLE ANDREW X 

(Rita Martinez) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,104.4 -0­ 336.4 [03] 

**PASSED VOTES 


